

No. 18-11808-GG

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION,
Plaintiff- Appellant,

v.

BRENDA SNIPES, in her official capacity as the Supervisor of Elections of Broward
County, Florida,

Defendant-Appellee,

1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of
Florida, in Case No. 16-cv-61474 (Hon. Beth Bloom)**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION

KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
3213 Duke Street #625
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone (877) 730-2278
kklukowski@theacru.org

JOSEPH A. VANDERHULST
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION
32 E. Washington Street, Suite 1675
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephone (317) 203-5599
jvanderhulst@PublicInterestLegal.org

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE
c/o Chapman University Fowler
School of Law
One University Dr.
Orange, CA 92866
Telephone (877) 855-3330 x2
jeastman@chapman.edu

Attorneys for Appellant American Civil Rights Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND	C-1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Appellees’ Contention that the NVRA Requires List Maintenance <i>Only</i> For Death and Relocation Is Based on a Flawed Premise, Ignores Other List-Maintenance Language in the NVRA, Undercuts the NVRA’s Purpose, and Is Contrary to the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Husted</i>	2
II. The “Reasonable Effort” Language of the NVRA Imposes a Professional Standard of Care, Which Is Not Met by the NVRA’s “Safe Harbor” or by Compliance with State Law.	10
a. Subsection (c)(1) merely “allows” use of the NCOA process.	11
b. ACRU’s claim that the NVRA’s list-maintenance obligation must be assessed against a professional standard of care is rooted in the statute’s explicit text, not “made up out of whole cloth.”	14
c. Once the testimony of ACRU’s experts was admitted after the district court rejected Appellees’ <i>Daubert</i> challenge, the district court could not substitute its own, non-expert views on technical matters for the uncontested conclusions of ACRU’s expert.	18
III. The District Court’s Findings That Supervisor Snipes Complied with State Law Are Either Clearly Erroneous or Based on Erroneous Interpretations of Law.....	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACRU v. Philadelphia City Comm’rs,
872 F.3d 175 (3rd Cir. 2017)5, 8, 9

Anderson v. Bessemer City,
470 U.S. 564 (1985)21

Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) 2

Cagle v. United States,
No. 17-14400, 2018 WL 2771067 (11th Cir. June 8, 2018)18

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals,
509 U.S. 579 (1993)18, 19

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l,
238 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001).....17

E.C. ex rel. Crocker v. Child Dev. Sch., Inc.,
No. 3:10-CV-759-WKW, 2011 WL 4501560 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 29, 2011)23

Finestone v. Fla Power & Light Co.,
272 F. App’x 761 (11th Cir. 2008)15

Gabaldoni v. Wash. Cty. Hosp. Ass’n,
250 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)17

**Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.*,
138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....*passim*

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone,
No. CV ELH-17-2006, 2018 WL 2564720 (D. Md. June 4, 2018).....13

Kilpatrick v. Breg, Inc.,
613 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2010)19

Mathis v. Huff & Puff Trucking, Inc.,
787 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2015)18

Nelson v. United States,
478 F. App’x 647 (11th Cir. 2012)18

Newland v. Hall,
527 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2008)15

Rodriguez v. Farm Stores Grocery, Inc.,
518 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2008)18

Sidman v. Travelers Cas. & Sur.,
841 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2016)25, 26

United States v. Missouri,
535 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2008)4, 9

United States v. State of Missouri,
No. 05-4391-CV-C-NKL, 2006 WL 1446356 (W.D. Mo. May 23, 2006),
rev'd on other grounds, 535 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2008)8, 9

Webster v. Offshore Food Serv., Inc.,
434 F.2d 1191 (5th Cir. 1970)23

West v. Dacey,
No. 03-7171, 2004 WL 1533913 (D.C. Cir. July 7, 2004)18

Womancare of Orlando, Inc. v. Agwunobi,
448 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (N.D. Fla. 2005)15

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1308(c)(4).....16

19 U.S.C. § 1308(c)(6).....16

19 U.S.C. § 1592a(a)(4)(A).....15

42 U.S.C. § 11112(a)17

45 U.S.C. § 15217

*National Voter Registration Act, 52 U.S.C. § 20501, *et seq.* (“NVRA”)*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3).....11

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(4).....2, 4, 11, 12

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1).....4

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3).....2

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)(B).....8

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(B).....13

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1).....12

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1).....	11, 12, 14
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2).....	4, 9, 12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A)	4, 9
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)	12
*Help America Vote Act, 52 U.S.C. § 20901 <i>et seq.</i> (“HAVA”)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A)	6
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A)(viii).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(A)	6, 7
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(A)(i).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(B).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)(A)	6
FLA. STAT. § 101.045(1)	26
FLA. STAT. § 98.065(2)(b).....	25

Other Authorities

66 FR 42163-01	16
U.S. Customs Service, Appendix 22-A. Reasonable Care Checklist, 2 L of Intl Trade Appendix 22-A.....	15, 16

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 702	19
